

No. 21-1764

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DYLAN MITCHELL, DAYNA
SCHULTZ, LARISSA WALSTON,
MICHAEL RIGGS, IVAN
HOLLAND, ANDREW EHRHARDT,
ROSS WAGNER, and JAYLEN
BUTLER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

EUGENE G. DOHERTY, in his
official capacity as the Chief Judge
of the 17th Judicial Circuit Court;
GARY CARUANA, in his official
capacity as the Sheriff of Winnebago
County; and WINNEBAGO
COUNTY,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Northern
District of Illinois

District Court No. 20-cv-50285

Hon. John Z. Lee, Judge Presiding

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF LEGAL, COMMUNITY, AND FAITH
ORGANIZATIONS PROMOTING PRETRIAL JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Ryan Downer
Civil Rights Corps
Ryan@CivilRightsCorps.org
(202) 894-6146
1601 Connecticut Avenue NW,
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20009

Chirag Badlani
Margaret Truesdale
Hughes Socol Piers Resnick & Dym, LLP
cbadlani@hsplegal.com
mtruesdale@hsplegal.com
(312) 580-0100
70 W. Madison Street, Suite 4000
Chicago, Illinois 60602

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Appellate Court No: 21-1764

Short Caption: Mitchell et al. v. Doherty, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. Pretrial Incarceration Beyond 48 Hours Harms Individuals and Communities.....3

 A. An Additional Day in Pretrial Incarceration Disrupts an Individual’s Employment, Housing and Finances4

 1. Pretrial Incarceration Disrupts Employment.....4

 2. Additional Pretrial Incarceration Harms the Finances and Destabilizes the Housing of Vulnerable Individuals5

 3. This Economic and Housing Destabilization Impacts Not Only the Detainee But His or Her Family As Well6

 B. An Additional Day of Incarceration Can Have Severe Health Consequences.....6

 1. An Additional Day of Detention Can Increase the Spread of Communicable Diseases7

 2. Pretrial Detainees’ Access to Healthcare is Severely Limited.....7

 3. Fatal Mental Health Emergencies Occur Within the First Days of Pretrial Incarceration8

 C. Pretrial Incarceration Deprives Children, the Elderly, and those with Disabilities of their Caregivers9

 D. Pretrial Incarceration Negatively Impacts Public Safety10

II. Bail Determinations Within 48 Hours of Arrest Are a Common Practice Across Jurisdictions10

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bridewell v. Eberle, 730 F.3d 672, 680 (7th Cir. 2013) 13

County of Riverside v. McLaughlin, 500 U.S. 44, 58 (1991)..... 3, 4, 13

Favi v. Kolitwenzew, No. 20-CV-2087, 2020 WL 2114566, at *2 (C.D. Ill. May 4, 2020). 7

Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U.S. 103, 114 (1975)..... 3, 4

Mays v. Dart, 456 F. Supp. 3d 966, 977 (N.D. Ill. 2020) 7

STATUTES

S.C. Code Ann. § 22-5-510 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander Holsinger, Christopher T. Lowenkamp, and Marie VanNostrand, *The Hidden Costs of Pretrial Detention*, Laura and John Arnold Foundation (Nov. 2013). 10

Alexander M. Holsinger and Kristi Holsinger, *Analyzing Bond Supervision Survey Data: The Effects of Pretrial Detention on Self-Reported Outcomes*, 82 Federal Probation 2, 43 (Sept. 2018) 4

Alexi Jones and Wendy Sawyer, *Arrest, Release, Repeat: How Police and Jails Are Misused to Respond to Social Problems*, Prison Policy Initiative (Aug. 2019), <https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/repeatarrests.html#multiplearrests2>. ... 5, 7, 8

Associated Press, *County Pays Nearly \$5M Over Heroin Withdrawal Death in Jail*, U.S. News and World Report (Oct. 24, 2018, 12:17 PM), <https://www.usnews.com/news/healthiest-communities/articles/2018-10-24/county-pays-nearly-5m-over-heroin-withdrawal-death-in-jail>. 8

CO LEGIS 21-1280 (2021), 2021 Colo. Legis. Serv. Ch. 21-1280 (WEST) (signed Jul. 6, 2021, effective April 1, 2022) 12

Correa et al., *Children of Incarcerated Parents: The Forgotten Victims*, 146
 Pediatrics 1, 4 (July 2020). 9

Criminal Justice Policy Program, *Moving Beyond Money*, Harvard Law School, 7
 (Oct. 2016), <https://www.prisonpolicy.org/scans/cjpp/FINAL-Primer-on-Bail-Reform.pdf>. 4

Dana Liebelson, et al., *Sandra Bland Died One Year Ago*, Huffington Post (July 13,
 2016), <https://highline.huffingtonpost.com/articles/en/sandra-bland-jail-deaths/>. 8

Doris J. James, & Lauren E. Glaze, *Mental Health Problems of Prison and Jail Inmates*, NCJ 213600, Washington, D.C.: Bureau of Justice Statistics, Office
 of Justice Programs, U.S. Department of Justice (2006). 8

Governor Sisolak signs 140 pieces of legislation from 81st Session, including bills in support of Tribal Nations, Nevada National Guard, mental health resources
 (June 4, 2021),
https://gov.nv.gov/News/Press/2021/Gov_signs_140_pieces_of_legislation/ 12

Justice Policy Institute, *System Overload: The Costs of Under-Resourcing Public Defense* 19 (July 27, 2011) 5

Lake County, Illinois, *Bond Court Phase*, <https://www.lakecountyyil.gov/1909/Bond-Court-Phase> 11

Marcus Berzofsky, Laura M. Maruschak, and Jennifer Unangst, *Medical Problems of State and Federal Prisoners and Jail Inmates, 2011-12*, NCJ 248491,
 Washington, D.C.: Bureau of Justice Statistics, Office of Justice Programs,
 U.S. Department of Justice (2015). 7

Martin Kaste, *The ‘Shock of Confinement’: The Grim Reality of Suicide in Jail*,
 NPR: All Things Considered (July 27, 2015),
<https://www.npr.org/2015/07/27/426742309/the-shock-of-confinement-the-grim-reality-of-suicide-in-jail>. 9

Moe Clark, *Colorado bill requiring bond hearings to be set within 48 hours of arrest moves forward*, Colorado Newline (May 26, 2021),
<https://coloradonewline.com/2021/05/26/colorado-bill-requiring-bond-hearings-to-be-set-within-48-hours-of-arrest-moves-forward/>. 12

NELIS, Assembly Bill No. 424,
<https://www.leg.state.nv.us/App/NELIS/REL/81st2021/Bill/8069/Text>..... 12

Nick Pinto, *The Bail Trap*, N.Y. Times (Aug.13, 2015),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2015/08/16/magazine/the-bail-trap.html>. 5, 9

Russell M. Gold, *Jail as Injunction*, 107 *The Georgetown Law Journal* 501, 540-43
 (2019)..... 5

Scott Grinder, Margaret Noonan, and Harley Rohloff, U.S. Department of Justice,
 Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Mortality in Local Jails and State Prisons, 2000-
 2013, Statistical Tables 1* (Aug. 2015),
<https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/mljsp0013st.pdf>..... 8

Shima Baradaran Baughman, *The Bail Book: A Comprehensive Look at Bail in
 America’s Criminal Justice System*, 86 (2017)..... 6, 10

Shima Baradaran Baughman, *The History of Misdemeanor Bail*, 98 *B.U.L. Rev.*
 837, 876 (2018). 6

South Carolina Office of the Attorney General May 11, 2021 Letter, 2021 WL
 2181991, at *2 (S.C.A.G. May 11, 2021) 13

The Sixth Amendment Center, *The Right to Counsel in Illinois: Evaluation of Adult
 Criminal Trial-Level Indigent Defense Services*, (June 2021), 94-98,
https://sixthamendment.org/6AC/6AC_illinois_report_2021.pdf..... 11

U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Mortality in Local Jails,
 2000-2018 – Statistical Tables* (Apr. 2021),
<https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/mlj0018st.pdf>..... 8

Will Dobbie, Jacob Goldin, and Crystal S. Yang, *The Effects of Pretrial Detention on
 Conviction, Future Crime, and Employment: Evidence from Randomly
 Assigned Judges*, 108 *Am. Econ. Rev.* 201, 227 (Feb. 2018). 5

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E) 1
